Fidelity Select Portfolios: Pharmaceuticals Portfolio (4)   262,104       *   188,587   73,517       *
Fidelity Select Portfolios: Biotechnology
Portfolio(4)   1,757,991       *   400,213   1,357,778    *
Fidelity Contrafund: Fidelity Contrafund K6
(4)   553,212       *   477,612   75,600    *
Fidelity Contrafund: Fidelity Series Opportunistic Insights Fund

(4)   131,362       *   104,262   27,100    *
Fidelity Insights Investment Trust
(4)   159,190       *   126,260   32,930    *
Fidelity US Equity Mother Fund (4)   43,718       *   33,518   10,200    *
Fidelity Global Growth and Value Investment Trust
(4)   14,673      *   11,228   3,445    *

14

Table of Contents

Shares of

Common Stock

beneficially owned before

this offering

Shares of

Common Stock

offered pursuant

to this prospectus

Shares of

Common Stock

beneficially owned

after this offering(2)

Name of Selling Stockholder
Number of

shares

Percentage

of

outstanding

shares

Number of

shares (1)

Number of

shares

Percentage

of shares

Fidelity Contrafund Commingled

Pool
(4)   967,140       *   835,576   131,564       *

Fidelity Contrafund: Fidelity Advisor New Insights Fund (4)   254,151       *   204,246   49,905    *
Variable Insurance Products Fund II: VIP Contrafund Portfolio

(4)   285,884     *   228,195   57,689    *
Fidelity Contrafund: Fidelity Contrafund
(4)   2,602,618    *   2,248,185   354,433    *
T. Rowe Price Health Sciences Fund,

Inc.
(5)   6,650,198    *   3,510,505   3,139,693    *
TD Mutual Funds – TD Health Sciences

Fund
(5)   538,781    *   284,986   253,795    *
T. Rowe Price Health Sciences

Portfolio
(5)   393,050    *   206,643   186,407    *
Akeso, Inc. (6)   32,057,147   4.2%   533,617   31,523,530   4.1%
James Warren Huff (7)   203,361    *   53,361   150,000    *
Brad Hughes (8)   78,994    *   53,361   25,633    *
Robert W. Duggan (9)   570,081,922   73.9%   13,980,789   556,101,133   72.1%
Mahkam Zanganeh (10)   54,756,617   6.9%   266,808   54,489,809   6.9%
Manmeet S. Soni (11)   21,010,922   2.7%   53,361   20,957,561   2.7%
Bhaskar Anand (12)   309,751    *   26,680   283,071    *
Mahshad Zanganeh (13)   76,680    *   26,680   50,000    *
Eric Clow (14)   9,762,354   1.3%   96,051   9,666,303   1.2%
Susan Kim (15)   53,231    *   5,336   47,895    *
Pawan Parihar (16)   108,817    *   10,672   98,145    *
Urte Gayko (17)   6,077,020    *   5,336   6,071,684    *
Dsara Duggan (18)   89,966     *   37,353   52,613    *
Dave Gancarz (19)   6,397,439    *   5,336   6,392,103    *

* Less than one percent (1%)
(1) Represents all of the Shares that each Selling Stockholder may offer and sell from time to time under this
prospectus.
(2) Assumes each Selling Stockholder sells the maximum number of Shares possible in this offering.
(3) Consists of (i) 3,064,563 shares of common stock held directly by 667, L.P. (“667”) and (ii)
33,326,500 shares of common stock held directly by

Baker Brothers Life Sciences, L.P. (“Life Sciences”, and together with 667, the “BBA Funds”). Shares offered pursuant to this prospectus consists
of (i) 220,832 shares of
common stock purchased by 667 in the Private Placement and (ii) 2,447,257 shares of common stock purchased by Life